
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 6th March, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman)
Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman)
John Bailey
Andrew Baldwin
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
John Chidlow
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening

Tony Hogben
Adrian Lee
Christian Mitchell
Josh Murphy
Godfrey Newman
Brian O'Connell
Connor Relleen
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Simon Torn
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Tom Crowley

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 16

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 17 - 18

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/17/2481 - Land to the West of Phase 1, Kilnwood Vale, Crawley Rd, 
Faygate

19 - 40

Ward: Rusper & Colgate
Applicant: Crest Nichol
[...]
ow, 
Christine Costin, Jonathan Dancer, Tony Hogben, Adrian Lee and 
Godfrey Newman

Absent: Councillors: Josh Murphy and Connor Relleen

PCN/82  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 January were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/83  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/2131 – Councillor David Skipp declared a personal interest because he 
has family members who live in Nowhurst Lane.

DC/17/2131 – Councillor Stuart Ritchie declared a personal interest because he 
knows a number of residents in Nowhurst Lane.

DC/17/2501 – Councillor Liz Kitchen declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in this item because she was the applicant.  She withdrew from the 
Chair and from the meeting and took no part in the determination of this item.

PCN/84  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/85  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/86  DC/17/2131 - NOWHURST BUSINESS PARK, GUILDFORD RD, 
BROADBRIDGE HEATH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the development of up to 26,942 square metres for employment uses 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
6 February 2018

2

(industrial, storage and distribution) with ancillary offices, car parking, drainage 
works, landscaping and service yard areas. Whilst all matters were reserved for 
future determination apart from the principle of development and access, the 
submitted parameter plans were a material consideration.  The proposal as first 
submitted had been amended in response to concerns regarding the building’s 
impact on the rural setting.

An addendum to the report advised Members that further amended plans had 
been submitted which doubled the depth of the ‘reduced eaves height zone’ 
fronting Nowhurst Lane, and reduced the maximum eaves height within this 
zone from eight to six meters, with the overall height of any building in
[...]
onsidered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the need for employment floorspace in the district; the reuse of 
previously developed land; landscape and visual impact; access; heritage 

Page 8



Planning Committee (North)
6 February 2018

3

3

assets; the amenity of surrounding occupiers; ecology; and drainage and flood 
risk.  It was noted that a legal agreement would be required to secure: a shuttle 
bus service; highway and bus stop improvements; and a 25 year landscape 
management and maintenance plan.

Members considered the benefits of regenerating and expanding an existing 
employment site and concluded that these benefits outweighed the harm to the 
rural setting. Members raised some concerns regarding the proposed 
conditions, in particular those regarding noise management and hours of 
operation, and requested that the conditions should be clarified and agreed with 
Local Members.   

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure:

a) the delivery of a shuttle bus service in accordance with the 
pricing mechanisms, service management and time scales 
set out in the Transport Assessment;

b) the delivery of the highway and bus stop improvements to 
the A281;

c) a 25 year landscape management and maintenance plan.

(ii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within 
three months of the decision of this committee, the Director of 
Planning, Economic Development and Property be authorised 
to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the 
Obligations necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms.

 (iii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/17/2131 be determined by the Head of Development with a 
view to approval subject to conditions to be agreed in 
consultation with the Local Members.  

PCN/87  DC/17/2481 - LAND TO THE WEST OF PHASE 1, KILNWOOD VALE, 
CR
[...]
onsideration Members concluded that, whilst the proposal was 
acceptable in principle, further consideration of highways matters would be 
required.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/1704 be determined by the Head of 
Development with a view to approval subject to the resolution of 
outstanding concerns regarding road safety, in consultation with the 
Local Members, Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee and 
the Cabinet Member for Planning & Development.

PCN/91  DC/17/1802 - 19A DENNE PARADE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a single storey commercial building and the erection of a two 
storey block comprising two 2-bedroom and two 1-bedroom flats.  The building 
would have two front dormer windows and an attached single storey bike and 
bin store to the side.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham in a 
sustainable location, within its Medieval Core but outside the Conservation 
Area, on the north side of Denne Parade.  The parade featured some retail, 
commercial and office uses, with predominantly Victorian semi-detached and 

Page 13



Planning Committee (North)
6 February 2018

8

terraced houses on the south side, but also modern blocks of flats on the north 
side, to the east and west of the application site.   

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee. Relevant planning history was also noted, 
in particular permission DC/15/2423 for the erection of three flats which 
remained implementable.    

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.  Members were advised 
that the Highway Authority had confirmed that a formal mechanism for removing 
the right for future residents to apply for resident parking permits could not be 
secured through condition.  

The Neighbourhood Council objec
[...]
countryside, with a number of agricultural buildings positioned within the 
farm yard.  There was a Grade II listed dwelling to the north, which had an 
ancillary building adjacent to the boundary of the application site. 

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal consultees, as contained within the report, 
were considered by the Committee.

Itchingfield Parish Council raised no objections to the application. Twelve letters 
of objection, from eight households, had been received. Two members of the 
public spoke in objection to the application and the applicant addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; and its impact on neighbouring amenity. 

Members concluded that the impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents 
would not be significant and the proposal would support the development of the 
farm business.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2622 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/93  DC/17/2501 - HIGHAMS, CAPEL RD, RUSPER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought listed building 
consent for the installation of an internal lift to provide access between the 
ground and first floors.  Internal alterations to a downstairs WC, the first floor 
ensuite bathroom, and a section of ground and first floor ceiling would be 
required.

The application site was located north of Rusper on the west side of Capel 
Road and was a Grade II listed building featuring tile-hanging above brick 
facing with a Horsham stone roof.  The lift would be in a later addition to the 
property. 

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as co
[...]

ecological impact on the Ashdown Forest.  WDC have objected to the scheme at the 
Reserve Land on the grounds that it is unproven that the traffic created by this proposal 
would result in air pollution which would detrimentally affect the biodiversity and ecology at 
the three SACs.  

6.44 To adequately address the objection, a scheme must first submit a Habitats Regulations 
Assessment (HRA) together with a transport assessment. A transport assessment takes 
into account the Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT) generated by a proposal. If the 
results of the HRA are that the effect of a proposal on a Special Area of Conservation is 
likely to have significant effects, then a assessment is required which assesses a proposal 
in combination with other development.

Page 31



6.45 In response to the objection from WDC, the applicant has submitted a Traffic Implications 
Review and a Habitats Regulations Assessment: Shadow Screening Report.  Under the 
Traffic Implications Review, the report concludes that the uplift in traffic and the resulting 
impact on the Ashdown Forest generated by this proposal, would not be consequential 
enough to warrant an assessment which takes into account the effects of the proposal in 
combination with other development.  WSCC Highways have commented that they have no 
objection to the methodology used in the assessment.  

6.46 Under the extant Outline permission, an assessment was made for the development of up 
to 2,650 dwellings in both relevant traffic models and the EIA in support of the application 
which included a Transport Assessment. To limit the impact of the proposal on adjacent 
SACs, the applicants have proposed to enter into a legal agreement to cap the number of 
dwellings across the whole of the Kilnwood Vale development to 2,650.  This cap will be 
lifted if and when the Council is satisfied that the additional units will not result in significant 
likely impacts on the Ashdown Forest SAC.  As such the planning permission for up to 250 
dwellings on the Reserve Land will simply enable residential development across the full 
extent of the established site area for Kilnwood Vale for up to 2,650 dwellings, which has 
been fully assessed under the EIA and Transport Assessment for the outline permission.  
On this basis, the proposed development on the Reserve Land will result in no additional 
AADT to the committed Kilnwood Vale development which has already been assessed 
through the outline approval.  

6.47 The HRA submitted looks at the potential impact of the proposal on nearby SACs 
(Ashdown Forest SAC, Lewes Downs SAC and Pevensey Levels SAC).  With proposed 
cap of 2,650 dwellings in place, the report concludes that that there will be no associated 
increase in NOx as a result of development of the Reserve Land application.  The current 
proposal should therefore be considered nugatory and indistinguishable from background 
variations. Therefore, even the in-combination effect of the Reserve Land is not likely to 
lead to a significant effect upon the SACs or their qualifying features. 

6.48 On this basis, the Council’s Consultant Ecologist has recommended that Horsham District 
Council as the Competent Authority would not require the second stage of the Habitats 
Regulations Assessment, an ‘Appropriate Assessment’ to be completed, and the proposed 
development can to proceed without adverse effects on the integrity of the Special Areas of 
Conservation at Ashdown Forest, Lewes Down or Pevensey Levels.

Legal Agreement

6.49 Policies 39 and 43 of the HDPF require new development to meet its infrastructure needs. 
Under the adopted CIL regulations, the Kilnwood Vale site is exempt from CIL charges.  It 
is therefore appropriate for this scheme to include the provision of commuted sums for 
specific local projects to mitigate the impact of the proposal (if considered necessary).  This 
is considered a fair approach to deal with the cumulative pressure on existing qualitati
[...]
ound Documents DC/17/2675

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



2

1

27

24

20

2a

32

22

29

15

10

21

28

25

17

36

38

57.0m

SL

Lodge

SP

26a

CR

Lansdowne

R
IC

H
M

O
N

D
 R

O
A

D

ESS

WIM
BLEHURST ROAD

MP 35

TH
E

 G
A

B
LE

S

2

29

& W
ard Bdyb Sta

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/2675

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

22/02/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/17/2481 - Land to the West of Phase 1, Kilnwood Vale, Crawley Rd, Faygate
	A01 DC-17-2481 MAP

	7 DC/17/2316 - North Eastern Parcel of Solomon's Seal, Old Guildford Rd, Broadbridge Heath
	A02 DC-17-2316 MAP

	8 DC/17/2524 - Micklepage, Nuthurst Street, Nuthurst
	A03 DC-17-2524 MAP

	9 DC/17/1579 - The Royal Oak, Friday Street, Rusper
	A04 DC-17-1579 MAP

	10 DC/17/2048 - Beckley Stud, Reeds Lane, Southwater
	A05 DC-17-2048 MAP

	11 DC/17/2675 - Melbury, 34 Richmond Rd, Horsham
	A06 DC-17-2675 MAP




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
6 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman), John Bailey, 
Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, 
John Chidlow, Roy Cornell, Leonard Crosbie, Matthew French, 
Billy Greening, Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, Brian O'Connell, 
Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Simon Torn and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Liz Kitchen, Christine Costin, Tony Hogben, Adrian Lee 
and Tricia Youtan

Absent: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer, Josh Murphy and Connor Relleen

PCN/94  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 February were 
approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of the following sentence 
to the final paragraph before the resolution of Item PCN/90 (41Pondtail Rd –
DC/17/1704): 

“The Chairman confirmed that, in the event of non-agreement during 
determination in consultation with the relevant Members, the application 
would return to Committee for further consideration”.  

The amended draft minutes were signed as a correct record by the Vice-
Chairman.

PCN/95  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/2316 – Councillor Stuart Ritchie declared a personal interest in this item 
because he knows the person who he believes to own the land.

PCN/96  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/97  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.



Planning Committee (North)
6 March 2018

2

PCN/98  DC/17/2481 - LAND TO THE WEST OF PHASE 1, KILNWOOD VALE, 
CRAWLEY RD, FAYGATE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the development of between 204 and 250 dwellings, with 40% affordable 
housing, a pumping station and amenity space.  Matters for consideration under 
this outline application were the principle of the development and a new access 
from Calvert Link, with all other matters reserved for future determination. 

The application site was located north of the A264 adjacent to Phase 1 of the 
Kilnwood Vale development.  It was currently grass pasture surrounded by 
hedges with fields to the west, and woodland to the north.  The site formed part 
of the West of Bewbush strategic development site and had been reserved to 
accommodate a western relief road if required; the period of safeguarding the 
land for a relief road had expired in May 2014. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.   

In response to Wealden District Council’s objection on the grounds of the 
potential impact on the Ashdown Forest Special Area of Conservation, it was 
reported at the meeting that that to limit the impact of the proposal on adjacent 
Special Areas of Conservation, the applicants had proposed to enter into a legal 
agreement to cap the number of dwellings across the whole of the Kilnwood 
Vale development to 2,650.  This cap would be lifted if and when the Council is 
satisfied that the additional units would not result in significant likely impacts on 
the Ashdown Forest SAC.  As such the planning permission for up to 250 
dwellings on the Reserve Land would simply enable residential development 
across the full extent of the established site area for Kilnwood Vale for up to 
2,650 dwellings, which had been fully assessed under the EIA and Transport 
Assessment for the outline permission.  On this basis, the proposed 
development on the Reserve Land would result in no additional AADT (annual 
average daily traffic) to the committed Kilnwood Vale development which had 
already been assessed through the outline approval.  

Colgate Parish Council had commented on the application.  Wealden District 
Council and Crawley Borough Council both objected to the proposal.  A total of 
57 letters of objection had been received.   One member of the public spoke in 
objection to the application and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee 
in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development in the context of the Kilnwood Vale development; impact on the 
character and visual amenity of the landscape and locality; the amenity of 



Planning Committee (North)
6 March 2018

3

3

neighbouring occupiers; access, highway and pedestrian safety; and its impact 
on nature conservation, flooding, land contamination and archaeology.

Members were concerned that West Sussex County Council’s current strategy 
was not to build a western relief road, although it was noted that development of 
the site would not preclude the possibility of such a road being built in the 
future. The Head of Development agreed to write to the County Council 
requesting that they review their policy and explore alternative solutions for a 
potential future relief road. 

It was also confirmed that discussions with the CCG regarding securing 
appropriate medical facilities in the locality were progressing. 

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure: 40% 
affordable housing; contributions towards open space provision, 
education, libraries, fire and rescue services, health 
improvements, community and sports facilities; and a cap the 
number of dwellings within the whole of the Kilnwood Vale site 
to 2,650 units.  The legal agreement is to be agreed in 
consultation with the Local Member, who was also the 
Chairman of the Committee, and the Vice Chairman.

(ii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within 
three months of the decision of this committee, the Director of 
Planning, Economic Development and Property be authorised 
to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the 
Obligations necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms.

 (iii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/17/2481be determined by the Head of Development with a 
view to approval. 

PCN/99  DC/17/2316 - NORTH EASTERN PARCEL OF SOLOMON'S SEAL, OLD 
GUILDFORD RD, BROADBRIDGE HEATH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of 28 dwellings with garaging, parking, hardstanding and 
landscaping.  The application site was part of a wider development for 165 
residential units.  A reserved matters approval for 15 bungalows on this parcel 
of land had been granted as part of permission DC/16/1073.

The application site was located on the northern side of Old Guildford Rd, 
outside the built-up area of Broadbridge Heath.  The wider development site 
comprised two fields, which shared a common border with the built-up area 
boundary.  



Planning Committee (North)
6 March 2018

4

The application site had mostly dense hedging on its north, east and west 
boundaries.  A care home was being constructed to the south.  A public 
footpath ran through the wider development site, dividing this parcel of land and 
the care home from the rest of the site to the west.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  The Local Member also 
objected to the proposal. Three letters of objection had been received. The 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; layout, scale and appearance; landscaping; housing mix; 
affordable housing; impact on neighbouring amenity; and highway safety.

Members discussed the proposal in the context of the previously approved 
proposal for 15 bungalows, and concluded that the proposed housing mix would 
lead to over intensification of the site.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2316 be refused for the following 
reason:

The proposed development would result in over intensification of 
development on the site that would lead to a detrimental impact on 
the character of the area, contrary to policies 32 and 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework.

PCN/100  DC/17/2524 - MICKLEPAGE, NUTHURST STREET, NUTHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
variation of Condition 1 to permission DC/15/2493 for the erection of three two 
storey houses.  The variation would allow amendments to the approved plans to 
reflect the development as built. The amendments increased the roof height 
and enlarged the footprint of the approved dwellings with some internal 
alterations.  The extent of the alterations had altered the appearance and scale 
of the approved houses, and increased roof space to allow for an additional 
bedroom. 

The Head of Development reported that that the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government were considering a request to call in the 
application for determination by the Secretary of State. Therefore the 
recommendation was amended to read ‘To grant planning permission subject to 
the application not being called in by the Secretary of State’.



Planning Committee (North)
6 March 2018

5

5

The application site was located in the countryside and had been a paddock to 
the east of Nuthurst Street.  A private access to adjoining development lay north 
of the site.  There was linear residential development along Nuthurst Street in a 
rural setting.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning and 
enforcement history, as contained within the report, were noted by the 
Committee. The consultation responses from HDC Building Control and the 
Highway Authority, as contained within the report, were considered by the 
Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  A total of 190 letters of 
objection from 46 households had been received.  Three members of the public 
spoke in objection to the application and a representative of the Parish Council 
also spoke in objection to the application. The applicant, applicant’s agent and 
applicant’s architect all spoke in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the character and appearance of the dwellings; the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers and occupiers of the land; and traffic and parking.

Members noted the strong local opposition to the application and were 
particularly concerned that the development as built was considered contrary to 
policies within the Nuthurst Neighbourhood Plan.  

Members concluded that, whilst the principle of development had been 
established, the extent and nature of the departure from the approved plans 
had changed the character of the development and were significant enough to 
have a detrimental impact on the character of the surrounding area.
     

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2524 be refused for the following 
reasons: 

The layout and increased form and massing of the amendments, 
creating four bedroom houses, represents an overdevelopment of 
the site that is harmful to the character of the area and fails to meet 
its housing needs, contrary to policies 7 and 10 of the Nuthurst 
Neighbourhood Plan and policies 16, 33 and 42 of the HDPF.  

PCN/101  DC/17/1579 - THE ROYAL OAK, FRIDAY STREET, RUSPER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the conversion of a public house into a 4-bedroom dwelling with external 
alterations, including a single storey side and rear infill extension with roof lights 
and the demolition of toilet facilities on the east elevation. The proposal had 



Planning Committee (North)
6 March 2018

6

been amended during the application process to reduce the rear extension from 
two-storey to single storey.

The application site was located outside the built-up area over two miles from 
Rusper on a rural lane east of the A24. It comprised the pub The Royal Oak, a 
small detached building of traditional design, which was currently closed and 
vacant.  There was a car parking area for approximately 15 cars associated 
with the pub, part of which would be used for private parking.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.
 
The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 19 objections 
from 18 households received relating to the revised scheme. There had also 
been seven objections from six households to the original scheme.  One 
member of the public spoke in objection to the application.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
the change of use to a dwelling; impact on character and appearance of the 
area including heritage assets; neighbouring amenity; and highway issues.

In response to concerns regarding the impact on Howells Cottage, the 
neighbouring property, with regards to drainage, it was agreed that the existing 
drainage ditch along the south east of the site should be protected through an 
additional condition to secure drainage details.

Members noted concerns regarding overlooking and loss of amenity for Howells 
Cottage and it was agreed that an Informative would be included advising the 
applicant that the boundary treatment required under Condition 5 should include 
a solid fence of sufficient height to protect neighbouring amenity.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/1579 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an additional condition to secure details 
of drainage to protect the drainage ditch along the south east 
boundary adjacent Howells Cottage. 

PCN/102  DC/17/2048 - BECKLEY STUD, REEDS LANE, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of equestrian facilities to combined equestrian and charitable 
use by the HOPE Charity Project, which supported children with emotional and 
mental health difficulties.  The application included the retention of a mobile 
home and the re-siting of a timber clad container.  The proposed uses of the 
land included:  the charity project; keeping donkeys, sheep and alpacas in 



Planning Committee (North)
6 March 2018

7

7

association with the charity; and the keeping, breeding and rearing of pedigree 
horses.

The application site was located in a countryside location and comprised a field 
used for grazing livestock and horses with mature trees along its boundaries.
Colstable Lane lay to the north and west of the site.  The site was accessed 
from Reeds Lane which ran alongside the eastern boundary.  There were two 
listed buildings some distance from the site.  Four stable blocks, an area of hard 
standing, a mobile home and the timber clad container were close to the 
eastern boundary of the site.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.  Members were advised of 
additional conditions that were recommended which would: restrict the number 
of horses stabled to 10; prevent external lighting without prior consent; restrict 
the playing of amplified music; and secure details of toilet facilities and animal 
waste management.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Eight letters of objection and 16 
letters of support had been received.  The applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the scale of the development and its impact on the character and 
visual amenities of the area, including the nearby listed building; the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers; and parking and highway safety.

Members were supportive of the charity’s objectives and concluded that the 
proposal was appropriate to its countryside location.  Members welcomed the 
additional conditions which would further protect neighbouring amenity.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2048 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with additional conditions to:

- restrict the number of horses stabled at the site to 10; 
- prevent any external lighting being installed without prior consent;
- restrict the playing of amplified music;
- secure details of toilet facilities; and
- secure details of how animal waste is to be managed.



Planning Committee (North)
6 March 2018

8

PCN/103  DC/17/2675 - MELBURY, 34 RICHMOND RD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey flat-roof rear extension, and a loft conversion 
featuring three dormer windows, a skylight and the removal of a chimney stack.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham and was a 
semi-detached building on the south-eastern side of Richmond Road. The 
surrounding houses were predominantly post-Edwardian and the site was within 
the Horsham (Richmond Road) Conservation Area. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee. The consultation response from the 
Heritage Consultant, who raised no objection, was noted by the Committee.

The Neighbourhood Council objected to the application.  Twenty-one letters of 
objection, from ten households, had been received. One member of the public 
spoke in objection to the application and the applicant addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of Denne 
Neighbourhood Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the policy 
background; character and appearance; and its impact on neighbouring 
amenity.

Members considered the scale and design of the proposal in the context of the 
building’s Edwardian design and the character of Richmond Rd and were 
concerned that the scale and extent of the changes, particularly with regard to 
the side dormer window, would have a detrimental impact on the character of 
the Conservation Area.  Members concluded that the proposal should be 
deferred to allow for further discussion and reconsideration of details of the 
design.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2675 be deferred to allow for further 
discussion with the applicant to secure amendments to the design of 
the proposal, in consultation with the Local Members, the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman of the Committee.

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


